Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269 oo COOPER

Lighting Solutions

Scaled data based on original data using

LM-79-2019 Approved Method: Electrical and Photometric Measurements of Solid-
State Lighting Products

Test Report Prepared for
Cooper Lighting Solutions
Brand: FAIL-SAFE
Report Number: P563082
Luminaire Tested: FSR-24-4-LD4-3HI-35-UNV-81-94-EDD-90

Issue Date: 7/20/2021
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information

Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:

Product Line:
Catalog Number:

Description:

Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary
Lumens per Lamp:

Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45):
Luminous Opening:

CIE Type:

Input Watts (W):
Input Voltage (V

Input Current (Ain):

Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):

Stabilization Time:

Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):

Test Distance:

—_ —

Scaled Data Report OO COOPER

Lighting Solutions

LM-79-2019

P563082

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G3-2102-135-5)

INNOVATION CENTER

7/20/2021

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

FAIL-SAFE

FSR-24-4-LD4-3HI-35-UNV-81-94-EDD-90

2X4 FSR TROFFER WITH .156 CLEAR PC FIXTURE SIDE AND .187 CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS
ENVIRONMENTAL SIDE LENSES WITH, 90 CRI AND 3500K CCT LEDS

N/A

11441.0 lumens

N/A

88.3 lumens/watt

1.1/1/1.15

Rectangular (W 2'x L: 4' x H: 0')
Direct

129.6

NR
NR
NR
NR
60
NR
NR
NR
24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563082

Scaled Data Report

CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-3HI-35-UNV-81-94-EDD-90
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563082
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-3HI-35-UNV-81-94-EDD-90

Scaled Data Report

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF 20 20

RC 80 70
RwW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10

RCR
0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 100 97
2 101 94 88 83 99 92 87 82
3 93 84 77 71 91 82 76 70
4 8 75 67 61 84 74 66 61
5 80 68 60 54 78 67 59 53
6 74 62 53 48 72 61 53 47
7 69 56 48 43 67 56 48 42
8 65 52 44 38 63 51 44 38
9 61 48 40 35 59 47 40 35
10 57 44 37 32 56 44 37 32
AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sgm):

0° 45° 90°
0° 7841 7841 7841
5° 7735 7726 7717
10° 7668 7659 7603
15° 7461 7386 7283
20° 7187 7071 6878
25° 6892 6741 6322
30° 6532 6322 5694
35° 6186 5843 5268
40° 5834 5325 4793
45° 5500 4923 4333
50° 5091 4569 3864
55° 4710 4141 3461
60° 4315 3698 3100
65° 3797 3239 2746
70° 3127 2836 2332
75° 2487 2171 2276
80° 1671 1566 1461
85° 1041 1247 1456

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:

Horizontal Angle: 0°
Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 5500 cd/sqm

20
50
50

111
100
89
79
72
65
59
54
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46
43

30

111
97
84
74
65
58
52
47
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39
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111
94
80
69
60
53
47
42
38
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32

20
30
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96
86
77
69
63
57
53
49
45
42
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106
94
82
72
64
57
51
46
42
39
36

10

106
91
78
68
59
52
47
42
38
34
32

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions
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92
83
74
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44
41

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563082

CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-3HI-35-UNV-81-94-EDD-90

Scaled Data Report

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

ZONAL LUMENS:

Zone Lumens % Fixture
0°-10° 542.5 4.7
10°-20° 1488.8 13.0
20°-30° 2061.2 18.0
30°-40° 2197.8 19.2
40°-50° 2005.1 17.5
50°-60° 1570.8 13.7
60°-70° 1023.8 8.9
70°-80° 453.6 4.0
80°-90° 97.4 0.9
90°-100° 0.0 0.0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 4092.5 35.8
0°-40° 6290.4 55.0
0°-60° 9866.3 86.2
0°-90° 11441.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 11441.0 100.0

0°

5
15°
25°
35°

55°
65°
75°
85°
90°

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° Flux
5828 5828 5828 5828 5828
5727 5720 5720 5713 5713 544
5356 5356 5302 5248 5228 1506
4642 4615 4541 4379 4258 2131
3766 3739 3557 3288 3207 2355
2890 2830 2587 2372 2277 2226
2008 1947 1765 1556 1476 1801
1192 1125 1017 1038 862 1175
478 445 418 398 438 513

67 74 81 88 94 93

0 0 0 0 0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report

Peachtree City, GA 30269 OO CO O P E R

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P563082
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-3HI-35-UNV-81-94-EDD-90

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°
0°| 58279 5827.9 58279 58279 58279
2.5°| 57875 5787.5 5787.5 5780.7 5780.7
5° 5726.8 5720.1 5720.1 5713.4 57134
7.5°1 5679.7 56729 5666.2 5659.5 5646.0
10°| 5612.3 5612.3 5605.6 5571.9  5565.1
12.5°( 5504.5 5497.8 5470.8 5423.6 5410.2
15°| 5356.3 5356.3 53024 52485 52283
17.5°| 5194.6 5187.8 5120.5 5066.6 5039.6
20°| 5019.4 5005.9 49385 4851.0 4803.8
22.5°| 4824.0 4824.0 4743.2 4628.6  4581.5
25°  4642.1 4615.2  4541.0 4379.3  4258.1
27.5°| 4433.2 4392.8 4312.0 40829 39414
30°| 4204.2 4184.0 40694  3773.0 3665.2
32.5°| 3988.6 39549 3833.6 3523.7 3436.1
35°| 3766.2 3739.3 35574 32879 3207.0
37.5°| 3543.9 3510.2 3281.1 3065.5 2964.5
40°| 3321.6 3281.1 30319 28365 2728.7
42.5°| 3112.7 3058.8 2816.3 2607.4  2486.1
45°|  2890.4 2829.7  2587.2 23716 22773
47.5°| 2668.0 2614.1 23918 21695 2061.7
50°| 2432.2 2385.1 21829 1960.6 1846.1
52.5°| 2236.8 2162.7 1967.3 1745.0 1650.7
55°| 2007.8 1947.1 1765.2 1556.4  1475.5
57.5°1 1798.9 1738.3 1569.8 13744  1307.1
60°| 1603.5 1515.9 13744 1206.0 1152.1
62.5°| 1387.9 1320.5 1199.3 1057.8  1125.2
65°| 11925 1125.2 1017.4 1037.6 862.4
67.5° 976.9 943.2 848.9 754.6 727.6
70° 795.0 754.6 720.9 619.8 592.9
72.5° 633.3 592.9 545.7 491.8 471.6
75° 478.4 444.7 417.7 397.5 437.9
77.5° 330.1 316.7 296.4 276.2 269.5
80° 215.6 208.9 202.1 195.4 188.6
82.5° 128.0 128.0 128.0 128.0 128.0

85° 67.4 74.1 80.8 87.6 94.3
87.5° 40.4 40.4 47.2 53.9 60.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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